
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 27th 
September, 2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be 
[...]
(Pages 7 - 8)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

5. Executive Committee 
Minutes and Scrutiny of 
the Forward Plan  

(Pages 9 - 28)  

To consider the minutes of the latest meeting(s) of the 
Executive Committee and also to consider whether any items 
on the Forward Plan are suitable for scrutiny. 

(Minutes and Forward Plan attached). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 27th September, 2011 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
 
  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
a) Facilities for Disabled People – Chair, Councillor Alan 

Mason; 
 
b) Promoting Sporting Participation – Chair, Councillor 

Luke Stephens; and 
 
c) Youth Services Provision – Chair, Councillor Simon 

Chalk. 
 
 (Oral reports) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

8. Portfolio Holder Annual 
Report - Corporate 
Management - Councillor 
Michael Braley  

(Pages 29 - 32)  

Councillor Michael Braley, 
Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

To receive the Portfolio Holder Annual Report from the 
Portfolio holder for corporate Management, Councillor 
Michael Braley. 
 
(Verbal report and questions attached). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

9. External Refurbishment 
of Housing Stock Short, 
Sharp Review - Update 
Report  

(Pages 33 - 44)  

L Tompkin, Head of 
Housing and Community 
Services 

To receive an update report on the outcome of actions 
requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to 
determine what further action, if any, is required. 
 
(Report attached). 
 
(Greenlands Ward);  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

T
[...]
: 

•         Para 1 – any individual; 

•         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

•         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

•         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

•         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

•         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

•         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

  

 
 



 
�

 

����������	
�
�����	��
Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 6th September, 
2011 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Simon Chalk, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, Alan Mason and Luke Stephens 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  M Collins, (Vice Chair of the Standards Committee). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 C Felton, S Horrobin and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

70. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Brenda Quinney.  
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip.  
 

72. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th 
August 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

73. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List.  
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
�����	������	������	������	�����
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Action List be noted. 
 

74. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee was advised that its recommendation from the 
meeting on 26th July 2011 to incorporate the previous best value 
performance indicator (BV84) into future performance quarterly 
reports had been approved by the Executive Committee on 23rd 
August.  Members were advised that due to the reporting timetable 
the measure would start to be recorded in the second quarterly 
performance monitoring report for 2011/12. 
 
No items were identified from the Executive Committee’s minutes 
from 23rd August as suitable for further scrutiny and no items were 
selected from the Forward Plan as suitable for pre-scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 
meeting on 23rd August 2011 be noted. 
 

75. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents.  
 

76. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews. 
 
a) Facilities for Disabled People – Chair, Councillor Alan Mason 
 

Members were advised that the first meeting had taken place 
immediately preceding the Committee meeting. The group had 
identified a number of potential contacts to consult regarding 
disabled parking provision within the Borough. It was expected 
that a number of site visits to car parks would eventually be 
undertaken.  
 
The next meeting was due to take place on 6th October 2011.  

 
 
 

Page 2



   

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
�����	������	������	������	�����
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2011 

 
b) Promoting Sporting Participation – Chair, Councillor Luke 

Stephens 
 

Members were informed that the group had had a positive 
discussion with a representative from North East 
Worcestershire (NEW) College regarding the opportunities for 
sporting participation and volunteering that it provided. It 
appeared that the Council and NEW College could continue to 
work together to provide more opportunities.  
 
The group was due to interview the Director of the 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire County Sports Partnership 
at its following meeting on 22nd Sep
[...]
ficant proportion of fly-tipping in 
the Borough may have been left by the travelling community, 
Officers explained that travellers’ waste was dealt through another 

Page 4



   

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
�����	������	������	������	�����
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2011 

 
route and would not have contributed to the Council’s figures for fly-
tipping.  
 
A suggestion was accepted by the Chair from a member of the 
audience that Community Groups could be allowed to use the 
collection service to take items on behalf of residents.  Members 
commented that this might help people on low incomes and could 
lead to a reduction in fly tipping. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
subject to noting Members comments and requests for further 
information, the report be noted.  
 
 

78. PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE SERVICES WITHIN THE 
REMIT OF THE CORPORATE MANAGEMENT PORTFOLIO  
 
The Committee received a written report which detailed the 
performance of services within the remit of the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management, Councillor Michael Braley.  
 
Members discussed issues contained within the report, including 
procurement; energy supplies; property services; transformation; 
and the promotion of local democracy.  Based on these discussions 
the following questions were proposed for the Portfolio Holder to 
address in his verbal Annual Report to the Committee.  
 
a) The Worcestershire HUB was the subject of a recent scrutiny 

review. Has the Hub service subsequently improved? If so, to 
what extent? 

 
b) i) What is the current position of the shared Property Services 

and what, if any, improvements have been made to address 
earlier concerns?  

 
ii) Would you consider it appropriate to follow Bromsgrove 
District Council in taking this service back in-house? (Please 
explain your answer). 

 
c) Do you feel that maintenance of the Council’s website is 

adequately prioritised? If not, how should this be addressed?  
 
RESOLVED
[...]
ved for 
use and apply to all members of staff and Councillors. 
 

79. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 1 - 
APRIL TO JUNE 2011  
 
Members considered a report highlighting key areas of the 
Council’s performance over the first quarter of the 2011/12 financial 
year. 
 

Page 10



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

13th September 2011 

 
Officers reported on actions being taken to address two of the areas 
of concern. It was reported that a time limit on getting invoices paid 
by the Council signed off and payments made was to be instituted 
by Senior Management. The increase in the number of British 
Crime Survey comparator crimes had been brought to the attention 
of the Redditch Community Safety Partnership and was to be 
addressed through that body. 
 
Members requested that, for those indicators where there was 
currently no data available, the indicators only be incorporated 
within the report at year end once there was data available. 
Members also suggested that the direction of travel for visits to the 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre was misleading and should be 
removed and the commentary reflect that Officers were unable to 
accurately report attendance figures due to the automatic counting 
system being inoperable for a period of time. 
 
Officers undertook to meet with Councillor Malcolm Hall following 
the meeting to discuss the programme of events provided at the 
Palace Theatre. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on key performance indicators for the period 
ending 30th June 2011 be noted. 
 

80. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF THE BENEFITS SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN - QUARTER 1 - APRIL TO JUNE 2010  
 
A report was received which advised Members of the performance 
of the Benefits service during the first quarter of 2011/12. The 
Committee stated that staff within the Benefits Service were to be 
congratulated for the progress that had been made in the 
performance of the service. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be no
[...]
 ANNUAL REPORTS: QUESTIONS AND SUBJECTS FOR 
DISCUSSION WITH COUNCILLOR MICHAEL BRALEY, PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR CORPORATE MANAGEMENT  
 
The following themes have been suggested by Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  Questions relating to these themes will be posed to Councillor 
Michael Braley, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on Tuesday 27th September 2011.  
 
 
 
1. The Worcestershire HUB was the subject of a recent scrutiny review. Has the HUB service 
subsequently improved? If so, to what extent?  
  
2. 
(a) What is the current position of the shared Property Services and what, if any, improvements 
have been made to address earlier concerns? 
 
(b) Would you consider it appropriate to follow Bromsgrove District Council in taking this service 
back in-house? (Please explain your answer). 
 
3. Do you feel that maintenance of the Council’s website is adequately prioritised? If not, how 
should this be addressed? 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 29



   
 

Overview & Scrutiny     
Committee 

  

 

27th September 2011 
 

 
Y:\Exec Committee\Overview and Scrutiny Committee\2011\110927/Portfolio Holder Corporate Management Qs.doc 

 

 
NB Note draft revision /Update – Page 2. S  

 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GUIDE TO / FOR PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 
 

Portfolio Holders are appointed annually by the Council (separate sheet refers) and between them 
cover all areas of the Council’s work and responsibility. 
 
“Portfolio” indicates a specified area of responsibility allotted by formal resolution, for the purposes 
listed below. 
 
“Portfolio Holder” indicates a member of the Council’s Executive Committee who, within the 
allotted area of responsibility, …..: 
 
CAN 1. Monitor Council performance 

informed by documents such as: 

• Community Strategy 

• Corporate Plan 

• Service Plans 

• Budgets 

• E.Government statements 

• BVPI’s / Local PI’s (separate document available) 

• Forward Plan           
[...]
 this request for additional work 
are shown in italics throughout the report. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

 
1) based on the costs involved, no further action be taken 

regarding repainting the pebbledash facades of properties 
located on Ombersley Close and Rushock Close;  

 
2) if recommendation 1 is agreed then no consultation work is 

undertaken; and 
 
 to RESOLVE that 
 
 the report be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 33



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  27th September 2011 
 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The External Refurbishment of Housing Stock Short Sharp Review was 

completed in December 2010.  Two members were appointed to this 
Group, former Councillor Graham Vickery (Chair) and Councillor 
William Norton.  The Group focused in particular on conditions of 
Council housing stock in Woodrow, though many of the 12 
recommended actions that they proposed were applicable to other 
parts of the Borough.  These recommended actions were designed to 
improve the appearance of properties in the Council’s housing stock 
and the surrounding environment. 

 
3.2 The Executive Committee considered the Group’s final report on 12th 

January 2011.  Members of the Committee welcomed the report and 
largely endorsed both the analysis of the effect of a poor environment 
on the aspirations of people living in those areas and the measures 
that were being proposed.  

 
3.3 However, concerns were expressed over several of the measures in 

respect of the possible cost and resource implications. Officers were 
requested to carry out further work on three of the proposals and to 
report their findings for the consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in due course.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
received an initial update report on 14th June at which further actions 
were requested from officers prior to reporting to the Executive 
Committee. This report outlines the
[...]
However, 
Housing Services currently only has one part time officer in the Tenant 
Involvement team due to sickness and a vacant post.  All of Housing 
Services are about to commence a programme of transformation over 
the next  six months and therefore currently do not have the capacity to 
carry out any consultation. 

 
3.16 The total cost of repairing and painting the rough cast on properties in 

Ombersley Close and Rushock Close is £ 415,608.00. There are a 
total of 159 properties in Rushock Close and Ombersley Close with 
rough cast exteriors, 110 are council owned and 49 privately owned. 
The cost of the work to the council owned properties would be 
£284,580.00.  The cost of the work to the privately owned properties 
would be £131,028.00.  (See 3.18 for financial implications) 

 
3.17 Officers are looking at the possibility that if further Community energy 

Savings Programme (CESP) funding is released Woodrow may qualify 
for this funding.  The properties in Rushock and Ombersley Close 
Wimpey No Fines which would qualify them for the external insulation 
works.  This would then negate the need for the repair and painting of 
the pebble dash on the front of the properties. Under the current 
funding scheme owner occupier properties have also been included 
under the funding.  Officers will keep members informed of any 
progress in obtaining this funding. 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.17.1 The total cost of repairs and painting to the garage lintels is £8,499.00.  

This work has now been completed under the painting contract. 
 
The total cost of works to repair the rough cast to properties in 
Rushock Close and Ombersley Close is £415,608.00.   
 

3.18 The Council is waiting to hear how much debt they will have to take on 
as part of the review of the Housing Revenue Account changes.  
Officers have prepared a 30 year capital programme of work, however 
the amount of work which will be carried out over the next 10 years will 
depend on the amount o
[...]
d minute
	FORWARD PLAN - OCTOBER 2011 TO JANUARY 2012 - FINAL

	8 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Corporate Management - Councillor Michael Braley
	9 External Refurbishment of Housing Stock Short, Sharp Review - Update Report
	Appendix 1 - External Refurbishment
	Appendix 2 - External Refurbishment update

	10 Quarter 1 - Budget Monitoring Report - April-June 2011
	BUDGET MONITORING APRIL â•ﬁ JUNE 2011- Appendix 1

	11 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report - April-June 2011
	Qtr 1 2011-12 Corporate Performance - Appendix 1

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
  

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

27th September 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, 
Brenda Quinney, Alan Mason and Luke Stephens 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor Michael Braley 
 

 Officers: 
 

 T Kristunas, D Poole, J Staniland, L Tompkin and A de Warr 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 M Craggs and I Westmore 
 
 

81. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Andy 
Fry. 
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

83. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th 
September 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

84. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List. 
 
Members were informed that, in respect of Actions 1 and 2, the next 
meeting of the Worcestershire Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs had 



  
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

27th September 2011 
 

been arranged for Monday, 3rd October. With regard to Action 3, 
Officers highlighted the report later on the agenda under which this 
matter would be addressed. Officers also noted that the additional 
information concerning fly-tipping had been circulated to members 
of the Committee following the last meeting as requested. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 

85. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
No items were identified from the Executive Committee’s minutes of 
13th September as requiring further scrutiny. However, the 
Committee did note that an item in respect of the Review of the 
Housing Revenue Account was due to be considered by the 
Executive Committee on 15th November and requested that it be 
pre-scrutinised at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 8th November. Officers cautioned that timely 
preparation of this item was dependent on external factors and the 
Committee consequently agreed that consideration of the matter 
would take place one week prior to its submission to the Executive 
Committee, irrespective of the date. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
13th September 2011 be noted. 
 

86. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents. 
 

87. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews. 
 
a) Facilities for Disabled People – Chair, Councillor Alan Mason 
 

Members were advised that the Group was awaiting the 
submission of additional information regarding disabled 
facilities for consideration at the meeting to be held on 6th 
October. 
 
 
 



  
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

27th September 2011 
 

b) Promoting Sporting Participation – Chair, Councillor Luke 
Stephens 

 
The Committee was advised that the Group had now met on 
four occasions. Whereas the original intention was that an 
interim report would be prepared focussing on events 
planned to coincide with the 2012 Olympics, it was now 
planned to prepare a single report for early in 2012 given the 
extent of Olympic-related activities that had come to light as 
a result of the Group’s discussions with officers and other 
public bodies. 
  

c) Youth Service Provision – Chair, Councillor Simon Chalk 
 

In the absence of Councillor Chalk, other Members of the 
Group provided an update on its activities. Considerable 
useful feedback had been received from young people, 
including the Redditch Student Council, and a number of key 
themes were starting to emerge, as were certain cross-overs 
with the work of the Promoting Sporting Participation Group. 
These key themes included the location of events aimed at 
young people, transport difficulties for this group and support 
for grass-roots participation by young people.  Based on the 
evidence Members had gathered the group had also 
submitted a response to Worcestershire County Council’s 
consultation on the subject of positive activities for young 
people. 

 
88. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORT - CORPORATE 

MANAGEMENT - COUNCILLOR MICHAEL BRALEY  
 
Further to consideration of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Management’s written report at the previous meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6th September 2011, and 
Members’ agreed themed questions to be put to the Portfolio 
Holder, Councillor Michael Braley, in respect of his Annual Report 
to the Committee, the following responses were provided:   
 
1. The Worcestershire HUB was the subject of a recent 

scrutiny review. Has the HUB service subsequently 
improved? If so, to what extent? 

 
The Committee was informed that statistics demonstrated that the 
performance of the Council’s Customer Service Centre was indeed 
improving, although it was noted that such statistical information 
was to be gathered differently in the future with the focus being 
placed on problem resolution rather than basic response times. It 
was noted that the overwhelming majority of the interaction with the 



  
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

27th September 2011 
 

Council was still face to face or over the telephone and reductions 
in the time that both groups were having to wait was very 
significant. 
 
Members were advised that, since the HUB Scrutiny report, 
changes had been made to the way the Council handled enquiries. 
One significant change had been around the layout and operation 
of the main reception desk at the Town Hall. The configuration of 
the reception area did not, at present, lend itself to a satisfactory 
queuing system. Officers had experimented with the use of 
temporary barriers but generally found that self-regulating queues 
were the most successful means of managing customers. Customer 
privacy had not generated as many issues as might have been 
expected and the process of transferring customers to less public 
locations when appropriate was managed by Customer Services 
staff using their expertise and discretion. Staffing levels were also 
being managed on a more rational basis and in accordance with 
demonstrable need. 
 
The Committee was surprised at the lack of use of email as a 
means of doing business with the Council. Officers conceded that 
online business had not increased to the extent that had been 
expected, as it seemed there was some customer resistance to this 
method of interaction. Members also discussed the options around 
access to the Council’s services over the telephone and whether 
there was any intention of introducing autodialing or an automated 
description of a customer’s place in a telephone queue. 
 
The Portfolio Holder provided a brief update on the Worcestershire 
HUB. It was reported that the service had demonstrated a 
significant improvement during the last year with customer waiting 
times decreasing both over the telephone and face to face. A 
closure report on the scrutiny of the HUB was anticipated by the 
end of the calendar year. 
 
2.  
(a) What is the current position of the shared Property 

Services and what, if any, improvements have been 
made to address earlier concerns? 

 
(b) Would you consider it appropriate to follow Bromsgrove 

District Council in taking this service back in-house? 
 
The Portfolio Holder explained that all partners were content with 
the shared service in respect of the valuation function being 
provided, with a greater pool of knowledge and expertise providing 
improved resilience. 
 



  
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

27th September 2011 
 

The facilities management aspect of the service had initially been a 
cause for some concern but had improved following discussions 
involving all partners. Once again, improved resilience had been 
provided by a greater pool of staff, and Officers were now becoming 
clearer about their roles for the County and District Councils. 
 
In response to the suggestion that Redditch should consider 
Bromsgrove’s example and take the service back in-house, it was 
noted that the two authorities were in quite different situations in 
that Redditch had a much wider property portfolio. It was made 
clear that the Portfolio Holder was minded to follow the course of 
action that he felt that was most appropriate for Redditch rather 
than being implacably tied to one model or another. 
 
3. Do you feel that maintenance of the Council’s website is 

adequately prioritised? If not, how should this be 
addressed? 

 
It was acknowledged that the Council’s website had been 
inadequate in the past but that the site had been substantially 
improved in recent years. However, the process of updating the site 
and ensuring that it was customer-focussed continued, with 
improved search facilities being incorporated, the numbers of pages 
being reduced and a two-click service made available in many 
areas. It was highlighted that the individual services had 
responsibility for maintaining their areas of the site and that the 
quality of information on the site was regularly monitored. 
 
Members were pleased to see that improvements to the site were 
continuing as the increasing importance of websites as a key 
determinant in how those outside the Council regarded the authority 
was appreciated. Given the growth in social media it was stressed 
that the Council would increasingly need to look to such means of 
communication. Officers were able to confirm that the Council used 
both Facebook and Twitter and provided newsfeeds. 
 
It was identified that there were potential training needs for some 
Members in the use of the internet and social media. The Portfolio 
Holder pointed to recent Members’ training sessions on such areas 
and suggested that further opportunities might be available through 
Learndirect. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked Councillor Braley for 
his annual report and it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 



  
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

27th September 2011 
 

 
89. EXTERNAL REFURBISHMENT OF HOUSING STOCK SHORT, 

SHARP REVIEW - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered an update report on actions arising from the 
recommendations of the External Refurbishment of Housing Stock 
Short, Sharp Review Group which reported in December 2010 
(Appendix 1). 
 
As an initial point of clarification, Officers noted that Councillor Phil 
Mould had attended the site visit to properties in Woodrow contrary 
to the statement in Paragraph 3.10 of the report. 
 
The Committee was informed that, as a result of Officers 
successfully negotiating costs downwards with their suppliers, the 
repairs and repainting work to garage lintels and doors at 
Ombersley Close, Rushock Close and Longdon Close had been 
carried out using existing painting budgets. On this basis Members 
were requested to consider whether any further action was required 
in respect of this recommendation. 
 
Consultation with Council tenants and owner occupiers of those 
occupying  pebble dashed properties had been proposed in order to 
establish the levels of support for the repainting of these properties 
using lighter colours. This consultation had been added to the 
Housing Services consultation planner but Members’ attention was 
drawn to the limited ability for Housing Services to carry out 
consultation activities in the near future. The total cost of the 
repainting would be significant and Officers were currently looking 
into the possibility of accessing further Community Energy Savings 
Programme (CESP) funding for properties of the Wimpey no-fines 
method of construction. CESP funding had recently been obtained 
for insulation of such properties in Winyates and the properties in 
Rushock Close and Ombersley Close were also of this method of 
construction. 
 
Members noted the applicability of many of the recommendations of 
the Group to other areas of the town and welcomed the actions to 
date. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) based on the costs involved, no further action be taken 

regarding repainting the pebble dashed facades of 
properties located on Ombersley Close and Rushock 
Close; 

 



  
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

27th September 2011 
 

2) no further consultation work be undertaken in respect of 
the repainting of pebble dashed facades; and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
3) the report be noted. 
 

90. QUARTER 1 - BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - APRIL-JUNE 
2011  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly budget monitoring report 
for the period April - June 2011/12. At the present time there was a 
projected under spend in the current financial year of approximately 
£170,000 for the Council’s General Fund. 
 
Members discussed the charging policy at the Council’s pay and 
display car parks, primarily that at the rear of the Town Hall. The 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management acknowledged that the 
charges were relatively expensive but, given the cost involved in 
revising the prices on the ticket machines and signage, it was 
proposed that charges remain at their present level for the time 
being. Officers also commented that a review of the entire pay and 
display service was to be undertaken in the medium term. 
 
The holding of staffing vacancies led some Members to question 
whether the levels of staffing in certain areas were unwarranted or 
whether there was undue pressure being placed on the remaining 
staff. Officers explained that the vacancies concerned were in 
planning services. In general, it was considered prudent to maintain 
such vacancies in the present situation, in which shared services 
were being introduced. The additional flexibility which these posts 
provided was a valuable tool for management of the process of 
sharing services. 
 
The Appendix to the main report, detailing performance at 
Pitcheroak Golf Course, was highlighted as a subject for further 
debate when the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Tourism 
presented their annual report to the Committee in January. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

91. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - APRIL-
JUNE 2011  
 
Members considered the Corporate Performance report for the first 
quarter of the 2011/12 financial year. 



  
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

27th September 2011 
 

 
It was noted that there had been no definable progress made in the 
uptake of Leisure activities whereas Members had been informed 
that this was to be one of the strengths of the new leisure and 
cultural management team. Officers noted that the team had only 
recently been put in place and it was not expected that any such 
improvements would be apparent in the first quarter’s data. 
 
The delivery of affordable homes was highlighted as being 
particularly low in the first quarter. Officers explained that such 
housing was achieved through social landlords securing Homes 
and Communities Agency (HCA) Grant Funding and through a 
negotiated percentage of affordable homes being provided as part 
of a larger private development. In respect of both streams, it was 
hoped that both would deliver towards the affordable housing target 
soon as the bidding round for HCA funding has recently concluded 
and a number of other developments were expected to be realised 
in the near future. Officers undertook to provide the Committee with 
details of the number of affordable homes provided at Windsor 
Heights following the meeting. Members were also interested to 
know whether they might get involved in meetings with social 
housing partners to discuss plans for affordable housing. Officers 
explained that the Housing Strategy Team already held regular 
meetings with these partners and proposed that discussions take 
place with relevant Officers and partners over the involvement or 
attendance of Councillors at future meetings. 
 
Councillor Hopkins sought additional information on how staff 
absences had reportedly led to a reduction in the number of fly-
tipping enforcement actions compared to the same period the 
previous year. Officers undertook to provide this information 
following the meeting. 
 
Members were informed that the indicator BV 84 – total kg of waste 
collected - would be included in the second quarter’s report for 
2011/12 following their recommendation to the Executive 
Committee that it be retained. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on key performance indicators for the period 
ending 30th June 2011 be noted. 
 

92. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

93. WORK PROGRAMME  



  
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

27th September 2011 
 

 
Members were advised of a number of updates to the current Work 
Programme. A report back on the Quarterly meeting between the 
Chair of the Committee and the Leader was scheduled to be 
submitted to the next meeting, as was an update from the 
Worcestershire Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs Network meeting. 
A further inclusion to that agenda was a petition in respect of the 
War Memorial in the Town Centre which had recently been received 
by the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.39 pm 


